

Ontario | Commission Energy | de l'énergie Board | de l'Ontario

BY E-MAIL kmoon@capitalpower.com

May 21, 2019

Mr. Kevin Moon Capital Power Corporation 10423-101 Street NW Suite 1200 Edmonton AB T5H 0E9

Dear Mr. Moon:

Re: Capital Power Corporation Notice of Proposal under Section 81of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* OEB File No. EB-2019-0146

On May 2, 2019, Capital Power Corporation filed a notice of proposal under section 81 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998*. The notice of proposal relates to Capital Power Corporation's intention to indirectly acquire ownership of the Goreway Station Partnership, resulting in acquisition of an interest in transmission line by an affiliate of generators in Ontario.

This letter is to inform you that the OEB does not intend to issue a notice of review of the proposal.

Yours truly,

Original signed by

Kirsten Walli Board Secretary

cc: Kristyn Annis, Legal Counsel kannis@blg.com